
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Meeting of Council 
 

 

Monday 20 April 2009 
 
 
Members of Cherwell District Council, 
 
A meeting of Council will be held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA on 
Monday 20 April 2009 at 6.30 pm, and you are hereby summoned to attend. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Mary Harpley 
Chief Executive 
 
Wednesday 8 April 2009 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
1 Apologies for Absence   

 
2 Declarations of Interest   

 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they may 
have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

3 Communications   
 
To receive communications from the Chairman and/or the Leader of the Council.  
 

4 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting   
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the meeting. 
 

5 Urgent Business   
 

Public Document Pack



The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

6 Minutes of Council   
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of Council held on 23 February 2009. 
 

7 Questions on Minutes of Council   
 
The Chairman to invite any questions, on matters arising from the minutes of the Council 
meetings as set out at Agenda Item 6. 
 

8 Thames Valley Police - Address from the Chief Constable   
 
The Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police, Sara Thornton and her supporting officers 
will be invited to address Council, following which the Leader of the Council will propose 
that Procedural Rules are lifted to allow questions from members. 
 

9 Executive Decisions - Special Urgency   
 
The Leader of the Council to report for information, that since the last meeting of Council, 
no Executive decisions have been taken that were subject to the special urgency provisions 
of the constitution. 
 

10 Minutes of the Executive   
 
To consider the non-exempt minutes of the meetings of the Executive as set out in the 
Minute Booklet (circulated separately). 
 

Minutes of Committees 
 
To consider the non-exempt minutes of committee, as set out in the Minute Booklet, 
(circulated separately). 
 

11 Minutes of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee   
 

12 Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
 

13 Minutes of Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board   
 

14 Portfolio Holder Decisions  (Page 1) 
 
To consider a record of and allow questions on the Portfolio Holder decisions made since 
the last meeting.  
 

15 Written Questions   
 
To receive any written questions and answers which have been submitted with advance 
notice in accordance with the constitution. 
 

16 Motions   
 
To debate any motions which have been submitted with advance notice, in accordance with 
the constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 



17 2009 04 06 Constitution Report, 06/04/2009 Executive  (Pages 2 - 135) 
 
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Summary 
 
To seek approval from the Council for the proposed changes to the constitution as 
considered by Executive and Standards Committee. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Council is recommended: 
 
(1) To consider and comment on the proposed changes to the constitution 
 
(2) To approve, subject to any amendments Council may wish to make, and subject to 

any comments or amendments from the Standards committee on 8 April, the 
attached Introduction, Terms of Reference and Scheme of Delegation, Rules of 
Procedure and Planning Guidance. 

 
(3) To recommend to Council that delegated powers be given to the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services in consultation with the Leader of Council, to make any minor 
or consequential amendments that may be needed, in particular with 
inconsistencies or duplications that may exist within the part of the constitution not 
yet reviewed. 

 
(4) To agree that the financial limit for key decisions for 2009/2010 remains at £50,000 
 

18 Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
The following agenda items contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
Paragraph 1 – Information relating to any individual 
 
Paragraph 2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
Paragraph 4 – Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising between 
the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the 
authority. 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following agenda items have been marked as 
exempt, it is for Council to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or the 
Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion members 
should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to pass 
the following recommendation: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the grounds that 
they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the above 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A.” 
 

Exempt Minutes 
To consider the exempt minutes of the Executive and committees, as set out in the Minute 
Book, (circulated separately). 
 

19 Exempt Minutes of Executive   



 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 221587 
prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start of the 
meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. The definition of personal and prejudicial 
interests is set out in Part 5 Section A of the constitution. The Democratic Support Officer will have 
a copy available for inspection at all meetings. 
 
Personal Interest: Members must declare the interest but may stay in the room, debate and vote 
on the issue. 
 
Prejudicial Interest: Member must withdraw from the meeting room and should inform the 
Chairman accordingly. 
 
With the exception of the some very specific circumstances, a Member with a personal interest 
also has a prejudicial interest if it is one which a Member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Member’s 
judgement of the public interest.   
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & Supplementary 
Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax must 
declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget setting, 
extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the agreed budget for 
a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact James Doble, Legal and Democratic Services james.doble@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 
(01295) 221587 

 
 



 
 

Record of Portfolio Holder Decisions 
 

Schedule 
 

20 April 2009 
 

 
Portfolio and Decision  
Reference Number 
 

Subject Matter 

Community, Health and 
Environment 

 

  
CHE 10 Arts Award Grants 
  
CHE 11 Fees and Charges for Services 2009/2010 
  
Economic Development 
and Estates 

 

  
EDE 5 Cattle Market Car Park, Bicester 
  
Planning and Housing  
  
PH 7 Nameplate Installation  
  
PH 8 Representations on Outside Bodies  
  
PH 9  Land Transfer 
  
Resources and 
Performance 

 

  
RES 57 Benefits Write-Off 
  
RES 58 Revenues and Benefits (Restricted) 
  
Urban and Rural Services  
  
URS 3 Biodiversity Partnerships 
  

 

 Agenda Item 14

Page 1



 

   

Council 
 
 

Review and Update of the Constitution 
 

20 April 2009 
 

Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek approval from the Council for the proposed changes to the constitution as 
considered by Executive and Standards Committee. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
Council is recommended: 
 
(1) To consider and comment on the proposed changes to the constitution 
 
(2) To approve, subject to any amendments Council may wish to make, and 

subject to any comments or amendments from the Standards committee on 8 
April, the attached Introduction, Terms of Reference and Scheme of 
Delegation, Rules of Procedure and Planning Guidance. 

 
(3) To recommend to Council that delegated powers be given to the Head of 

Legal and Democratic Services, in consultation with the Leader of Council, to 
make any minor or consequential amendments that may be needed, in 
particular with inconsistencies or duplications that may exist within the part of 
the constitution not yet reviewed. 

 
(4) To agree that the financial limit for key decisions for 2009/2010 remains at 

£50,000 
 
Executive Summary 

 
Introduction 

1.1 The objectives of this review of the constitution are to update the constitution, 
make it easier to use, remove inconsistencies and duplication and make the 
decision making process better value for money.  

 
1.2 This review has not covered the codes and protocols section other than to 

revise the planning guidance in the light of the adoption of public speaking at 
planning committees and to tie in with the new planning procedure rules. The 

Agenda Item 17

Page 2



 

   

codes and protocols section will be reviewed when the new code of conduct is 
issued later in the year.  

 
Proposals 

1.3 The Introduction is intended to explain to the public, and new councillors and 
staff, how the Council works. It replaces the existing Articles, Summary and 
the Access to Information Procedure rules.  

 
1.4 The Terms of Reference and the Scheme of Delegation will now be Part One 

of the constitution. This sets out from the Council downwards what each 
committee does and then sets out both general and specific delegations to 
staff. All the delegations are now in one place and specific powers are listed 
under the specific Head of Service. All acronyms are removed. 

 

1.5 The Rules of Procedure will now be Part Two of the constitution. This sets 
out, again starting with full Council, the procedure rules to be followed. The 
rules are in one place and have been written to be as clear and easy to follow 
as possible.  

 
1.6 Annually updated information will not be in the constitution. This has 

consisted of a list of councillors and wards, the schedule of meetings and 
structures within the organisation. This information is very useful but changes 
too quickly for it to be held in the constitution. This information will be 
available through the committee management system and in hard copy 
through the Yearbook for those who prefer it. 

 
Conclusion 

 

1.7 This has been a major piece of work. The Codes and Protocols section 

remains to be reviewed and rewritten in full and that will be the next stage of 
the project later in the year. Where there are inconsistencies with what is 
adopted here and what has not yet been reviewed the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (in consultation with the Leader of the Council) is 
seeking delegated powers to amend to make it consistent. 

 
1.8 The constitution is the governance infrastructure of the authority. It is largely 

invisible but impacts every day in how we work, deal with the public, enforce 
legislation and take decisions. These changes are intended to increase 
transparency, improve efficiency and value for money and provide a clear 
guide for all on how we work. This should help the authority to comply with 
the duty to promote democracy contained in the Local D
[...]
 the Council to have a robust constitution 
supporting effective decision making. It is also important 
to be able to defend challenges in the courts to authority 
to act. 

 Comments checked by Liz Howlett, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services 01295 221686 

Risk Management: Risk of challenge will be mitigated by a robust constitution 

 Comments checked by Rosemary Watts, Risk 
Management and Insurance Officer. 01295 221566 

 
Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
Corporate Plan Themes 

 
Accessible Value for Money Council 
 
Executive Portfolio 

 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Portfolio Holder for Policy and Community Planning 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix One 
Appendix Two 
Appendix Three 
Appendix Four 

Introduction 
Terms of Reference and Scheme of Delegation 
Rules of Procedure 
Planning Guidance 
 

Background Papers 

The existing Cherwell District Council constitution 

Report Author Liz Howlett, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Contact 
Information 

01295 221686 

liz.howlett@Cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 6



 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

Page 7



1 

 
 
The council’s constitution 
 
Cherwell District Council has agreed this constitution which sets out how the 
council operates, how decisions are made and the procedures which are 
followed. The processes are intended to make the council transparent and 
accountable to local people.  Some of these processes are required by the 
law, while others are a matter for the council to choose. In the case of any 
conflict between this constitution and legislation, the legislation will prevail. 
 
What is in the constitution? 

 

The constitution sets out who has the power to take what decisions, how 
those decisions are taken and the codes and protocols which are followed 
when we make decisions . 
 
There are three parts: 
 
1. The scheme of delegation (who does what) 
2. The rules of procedure (how they do it) 
3. Codes and protocols (the expected standards of behaviour) 
 
In addition there 
[...]
f the report. These background papers will be supplied at the request of 
members of the public and are available from the report author for a minimum of 
four years after the date of the meeting. 
 
The council may make a reasonable charge for the supply of agenda, reports, 
minutes and background papers to cover costs. 
 
Attending a meeting 
 
Members of the public may attend meetings of the council and its committees, 
except for example when confidential or exempt matters are being discussed. 
Unless otherwise stated in the notice of the meeting, meetings are held in the 
council’s main offices at Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury. If you wish to attend 
a meeting customer service staff at reception will direct you to the relevant 
meeting room. 
 
Speaking at a meeting 
 
Members of the public can speak request to speak at a meeting. Further 
information on how to speak at a meeting can be found in the meeting procedure 
rules and procedure rules for the particular committee as set out in the 
constitution. 
 
Confidential and exempt matters 
 
Confidential 
 
Members of the public will be asked to leave a meeting if it is likely that 
confidential information will be disclosed. This will usually be stated on the 
agenda for the meeting. Confidential information is information given to the 
council by a Government Department on terms which forbid its public disclosure 
or information which cannot be publicly disclosed by court order. 
 
Exempt 
 
Members of the public may also be asked to leave a meeting if it is likely that 
exempt information will de disclosed. This decision is at the discretion of the 
meeting and will be made based on advice from officers. In making a decision to 
exclude the public, the committee will apply the public interest test, that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

Page 14



8 

 
Exempt information is information falling into one or more of the categor
[...]
g 
the council’s own complaints process) 

 

• complain to the standards committee if they have evidence which they 
think shows that a councillor has not followed the council’s code of 
conduct. 

 
The council welcomes participation by its residents in its work and undertakes 
extensive consultation about its policies and services.  For more specific 
advice on your rights, please contact the appropriate council department, or if 
you are not sure which department to contact, ask for the Legal and 
Democratic Services department. 
 
Rules about this constitution 

 

Suspension: the rules of procedure in part two of this constitution may be 
suspended where such a proposal is made and seconded at a formal meeting 
and the suspension is agreed upon by a majority of those present. The 
purpose of any suspension should be to enhance the democratic process 
rather than restrict it. 
 
Interpretation: this constitution will be interpreted in accordance with the 
advice given by the statutory officers at any formal meeting or their 
representatives at that meeting. 
 
Publication: the constitution will be made available on the council’s website 
and hard copies of the whole or any part will be available on request subject 
to the payment of a reasonable fee if anyone wishes to have their own copy. 

 

Changes: the monitoring officer is responsible for assessing the effectiveness 
of the constitution and recommending changes in the light of legislation or 
best practice. The monitoring officer may make factual changes to the 
constitution as necessary in order to ensure that the constitution complies with 
the law. 
 
Any significant proposed amendments to this constitution shall be considered 
by the executive prior to it being considered by council. The monitoring officer 
shall ensure that, where appropriate, members of relevant council committees 
are consulted on proposed amendments, prior to their consideration by the 
executive and that the responses to the cons
[...]
sitions of the Electoral Registration 
Officer. 

• Providing assistance at European Parliamentary elections. 

• Power to fill vacancies in the event of insufficient nominations and 
make temporary appointments to Parish Councils. 

• Declaring vacancies in office in certain cases and giving notice of 
casual vacancies. 

Page 38



32 

• Consulting on proposed changes to the scheme of elections. 

• Duties relating to providing notice to the Electoral Commission and 
relating to publicity. 

 
Strategic Director, Planning Housing and Economy 
 
No specific delegated powers 
 
Strategic Director, Environment and Community 
 
No specific delegated powers 
 
Strategic Director Customer Services and Resources 
 
This post has responsibility for the Council’s financial affairs under 
section 151 of the Local Government 1972 and section 114 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988 and provides strategic financial advice to 
the Council.  Full details of the responsibilities are set out in the 
introduction to this constitution and in the Financial Regulations. 
 

• Power under section 92 of the Local Government Act 2000 to direct the 
appropriate Strategic Director or Head of Service in consultation with 
the relevant Portfolio Member to make ex gratia payments up to £5,000 
or to provide other benefits to remedy complaints within the framework 
of the Local Government Ombudsman Good Practice Remedies 
(February 2005) document where necessary in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer 

• To use any other powers as the Council’s Section 151officer as defined 
in the Council’s Financial Regulations and via statute. 

• The power to opt to tax properties for VAT purposes  

• Raising of loans  to meet the capital requirements of the Council for 
such amounts and on such terms as are considered necessary, subject 
to the Council’s Capital Programme decisions on financing and in 
particular its policy on being debt free 

• Borrowing in sterling from banks up to a pres
[...]
meeting of the Council in 
order that the Executive, relevant Committee and/or statutory officers may 
report on the potential impact and consequences. At that meeting the motion 
shall be considered as written in the Notice of Motion and shall not be subject 
to amendment. 
 
An urgent motion which cannot wait till the next ordinary meeting of the 
Council, may, be debated at the meeting of the Council at which it is 
proposed.  The Chairman of the Council will decide whether the item is of an 
urgent nature after consulting with the Chief Executive and Leader of the 
Council. 

Page 74



67 

 
Procedural Motions 
 
The following motions may be moved without notice:- 
 

• The appointment of a Chairman in the absence of the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman. 

• A motion relating to the accuracy of the Minutes of the meeting  

• The referral of an issue to the Executive, a Committee or Sub-
Committee  

• The appointment of a Committee, a representative of the Council on 
any body or at any meeting, in relation to any agenda item or on the 
recommendation of any Committee. 

• Adoption of recommendations of the Executive, Committees and any 
consequent resolutions. 

• That the meeting move straight to the vote. 

• That the debate be adjourned. 

• That the meeting be adjourned. 

• That a Procedure Rule or Rules be suspended 

• That. a Procedure Rule or Rules be reinstated 

• That the press and public be excluded 

• That the press and public be re-admitted. 

• That a Member be not further heard, or be required to leave the 
meeting. 

• That the order of the agenda items be varied. 

• That a motion be withdrawn. 

• A motion which is deemed urgent by Chairman under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 be considered. 

 
Rescission of Resolution 
 
No motions to rescind or vary an agreed decision or a motion which has been 
voted on and lost within the preceding six months shall be allowed, except in 
the following circumstance: 
 

Page 75



68 


[...]
days before any decision may be made. 
Reports shall be publicly available unless they contain exempt or confidential 
information. 
 
Decision Notice 
 
As soon as reasonably practicable after an Executive Portfolio Holder 
decision has been taken on a non key decision (by the Executive Portfolio 
Holder or by an officer through delegation), he will instruct the relevant Officer 
to prepare and publish a record of the decision, a notice of the reasons for it 
and any alternative options considered and rejected.   
 
Access to Documents 
 
The provisions with regard to accessing agendas, minutes and background 
papers (as set out in the meeting procedure rules) and the provisions with 
regard to accessing documents in the control of the Executive (as set out in 
these procedure rules) shall apply to documents relating to Executive Portfolio 
Holder Decisions. 
 
Consultation 
 
All reports to the Executive arrangements must contain details of the nature 
and extent of consultation with stakeholders and relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees, and the outcome of that consultation. The level of 
consultation required will be appropriate to the nature of the matter under 
consideration. 
 

Page 92



85 

Access to Documents under the control of the Executive 
 
All Members of the Council will be entitled to inspect any document which is in 
the possession or under the control of the Executive arrangements and/or 
contains material relating to any business previously transacted at a meeting 
unless: 
 

• it contains exempt information falling within the categories of exempt 
information or confidential information; in which case the Councillor will 
need to demonstrate ‘a need to know’, or 

• it contains the advice of a political adviser. 
 
Budget and Policy Framework 
 
Process for developing the Policy Framework 
 
The Forward Plan will set out the timetable for making proposals to the 
Council to develop the budget and policy framework and the arrangements fo

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, 
OX15 4AA, on 20 April 2009 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fulljames (Chairman) 

 
 Councillor Diana Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Luke Annaly 
Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Alyas Ahmed 
Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Fred Blackwell 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Ann Bonner 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Nick Cotter 
Councillor Margaret Cullip 
Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Eric Heath 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Victoria Irvine 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor P A O'Sullivan 
Councillor George Parish 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor Devena Rae 
Councillor Daniel Sames 
Councillor Leslie F Sibley 
Councillor Trevor Stevens 
Councillor Carol Steward 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Patricia Tompson 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Martin Weir 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor John Wyse 
 

 
Apologies for 
absence: 

Councillor Rick Atkinson 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Chris Smithson 



Council - 20 April 2009 

  

Councillor Keith Strangwood 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
 

 
Officers: Mike Carroll, Head of Improvement 

Ian Davies, Strategic Director - Environment and Community 
John Hoad, Strategic Director - Planning, Housing and Economy 
Liz Howlett, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
Jo Smith, Communications Manager 
Natasha Clark, Trainee Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
James Doble, Democratic, Scrutiny and Elections Manager 
 

 
 

23 Declarations of Interest  
 
Agenda Item 10. Minutes of the Executive, Minute 208 
 
Councillor Norman Bolster, Personal, Due to being a County Councillor and the 
County Council holding a land interest at Gowells Farm, Bicester. 
 
Councillor Ann Bonner, Personal, Due to being a County Councillor and the County 
Council holding a land interest at Gowells Farm, Bicester. 
 
Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames, Personal, Due to being a County Councillor and 
the County Council holding a land interest at Gowells Farm, Bicester. 
 
Councillor Michael Gibbard, Personal, Due to being a County Councillor and the 
County Council holding a land interest at Gowells Farm, Bicester. 
 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE, Personal, Due to being a County Councillor and 
the County Council holding a land interest at Gowells Farm, Bicester. 
 
Councillor Kieron Mallon, Personal, Due to being a County Councillor and the County 
Council holding a land interest at Gowells Farm, Bicester. 
 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford, Personal, Due to being a County Councillor and the 
County Council holding a land interest at Gowells Farm, Bicester. 
 
Councillor Nicholas Turner, Personal, Due to being a County Councillor and the 
County Council holding a land interest at Gowells Farm, Bicester. 
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Personal, Persons known to him have an interest in land in 
Northwest Bicester, outside of the area under discussion 
 

24 Communications  
 
Councillor Macnamara 
 
The Chairman informed the meeting that Councillor Macnamara’s wife, Marcelle, 
sadly passed away over the Easter weekend. Members joined the Chairman in 
extending condolences to both him and his family.  
 
Councillor Linda Thirzie Smart 
 
The Chairman extended his condolences to Councillor Linda Thirzie-Smart on the 
recent passing of her mother Frankie. 
 



Council - 20 April 2009 

  

Councillor Pack 
 
The Chairman reported that since the last meeting Chris Pack had stood down as a 
Councillor after nearly nine years in order to begin to enjoy his retirement. The 
Council wished him happiness for the future and agreed that he should be invited to 
Annual Council. 
 
Councillor Strangwood 
 
The Chairman informed the meeting that Councillor Strangwood had a new addition 
to his family, with the birth of Audee May. The meeting conveyed their 
congratulations to the Strangwood family. 
 
 

25 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chairman reported he had received and agreed to two requests to address the 
meeting on the minutes of Executive 30 March 2009 from Mrs Bowden and Mrs 
Murfitt and that he had agreed they would be taken at that point on the agenda. 
 
 

26 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

27 Minutes of Council  
 
The minutes of Council held on 23 February 2009 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

28 Questions on Minutes of Council  
 
There were no questions on the minutes of Council. 
 
 

29 Thames Valley Police - Address from the Chief Constable  
 
The Chairman welcomed Sara Thornton, the Chief Constable of Thames Valley 
Police, together with Superintendent Howard Stone (Local Policing Area 
Commander), Inspector Martin Percival (Sector Inspector Bicester) and Inspector 
Neville Clayton (Sector Inspector Banbury) 
 
In order for questions to be asked following the presentation, it was agreed that 
Procedure Rules be lifted.  

 
The Chief Constable addressed the meeting regarding the work of Thames Valley 
Police and presented the annual report of the constabulary including performance 
and the priorities for the future.  
 
A number of Members asked questions of the Chief Constable and answers were 
duly provided. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Constable, Superintendent Stone, Inspector 
Percival and Inspector Clayton for their attendance. 
 
 



Council - 20 April 2009 

  

30 Executive Decisions - Special Urgency  
 
Since the last meeting of Council there had been no Executive decisions that had 
been taken that were subject to the special urgency provisions of the constitution.  
 
 

31 Minutes of the Executive  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wood and seconded by Councillor Mallon that the 
minutes of the Executives held on 2 and 16 March be received and that the 
recommendations set out in the minutes be agreed, with the exception of Minute 210 
which would be considered at agenda item 17. 
 
Questions were put and answered on Minute181 
 
Mrs Murfitt and Mrs Bowden addressed the meeting with regard to Executive Minute 
208 in opposition to the North West Bicester proposal. 
 
Councillor Mrs Fulljames addressed the meeting with regard to Executive Minute 208 
in opposition to the North West Bicester proposal. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wood and seconded by Councillor Mallon that the 
minutes of the Executive held on 30 March be received. 
 
Questions were put by members and answered on Minute 208. 
 
Councillor Cotter asked for it to be recorded that he had been present at the 
Executive of 30 March 2009. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 2, 16 and 30 March 2009 be noted and that 
the recommendations set out in minutes 175 and 209 be approved. 
 
 

32 Minutes of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Atack and seconded by Councillor Hallchurch that the 
minutes of the meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee as set out in the 
Council Minute Book be received. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2009 be noted.  
 
 

33 Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Donaldson and seconded by Councillor Sames that 
the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as set out in 
the Council Minute Book be received. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 10 February and 9 March 2009 be noted.  
 
 
 



Council - 20 April 2009 

  

34 Minutes of Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Clarke and seconded by Councillor Irvine that the 
minutes of the meeting of the Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board as set out 
in the Council Minute Book be received. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2009 be noted.  
 
 

35 Minutes of the Standards Committee  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Blackwell and seconded by Councillor Mrs Fulljames 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee as set out in the Council 
Minute Book be received and that the recommendations set out in Minute 41 be 
considered at agenda item 17. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2009 be noted.  
 
 

36 Portfolio Holder Decisions  
 
Resolved 
 
That the record of Portfolio Holder decisions be noted.  
 
 

37 Written Questions  
 
There were no written questions. 
 
 

38 Motions  
 
There were no motions. 
 
 

39 Review and Update of the Constitution  
 
Council considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services seeking 
approval for the proposed changes to the constitution as considered by the Executive 
and Standards Committee. It was proposed by Councillor Wood and seconded by 
Councillor Mallon that the proposal as set out in the resolution below be agreed. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the Introduction, Terms of Reference and Scheme of Delegation, Rules 

of Procedure and Planning Guidance (as set out in the minute book) be 
approved, subject to the amendments of the Standards Committee (as 
circulated to members) with the exception of amendments c, g, j and o in the 
document (as set out in the minute book) .  

 
2) That delegated powers be given to the Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make any minor or 
consequential amendments that may be needed, in particular with regard to 



Council - 20 April 2009 

  

inconsistencies or duplications that may exist within the part of the 
constitution not yet reviewed. 

 
 

40 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, on the 
grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
 

41 Exempt Minutes of Executive  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wood and seconded by Councillor Mallon that the 
exempt minutes of the meetings of the Executive as set out in the Council Minute 
Book be received. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the exempt minutes of the meetings held on 16 March and 6 April 2009 be 
noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


